

No. 12-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC, PETITIONER

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF VACATUR AND REMAND**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
SHARON SWINGLE
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
Attorneys

MARY MCLEOD
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument..... 10

 I. In the context of private commercial arbitration, whether the arbitral tribunal has primary power to resolve objections to arbitration turns on the parties’ agreement, interpreted according to presumptions reflecting their likely expectations 12

 II. When an investor-state arbitral award is subject to set-aside proceedings, the court should independently review arbitral rulings on objections based on the lack of a valid arbitration agreement, and should presumptively review other rulings deferentially 14

 A. The standard of review of arbitral rulings on threshold objections to arbitration under investment treaties is not governed by the presumptions set forth in *First Options* and *Howsam* 15

 B. Under an investment treaty, courts presumptively should independently review objections based on the absence of an agreement to arbitrate and deferentially review other objections 19

 1. Investment treaties set forth a State’s standing offer to arbitrate in multiple forums, subject to any conditions on its consent to arbitrate that limit the arbitral tribunal’s final authority to adjudicate an individual dispute 20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- 2. When States parties make a treaty requirement a condition on consent, it is appropriate for a reviewing court to engage in de novo review of compliance with that condition22
- 3. Courts presumptively should review deferentially arbitral rulings on all non-consent-related objections to arbitration25
- C. When a party seeks to set aside an arbitral award based on an objection to arbitration, the court should apply principles of treaty interpretation to determine the appropriate standard of review28
- III. The Court should remand this case for further proceedings.....31
- Conclusion.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....12, 32

Air France v. Saks, 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....17, 29

China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co. v. Chi Mei Corp., 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)22, 23

Dallah Real Estate & Tourism Holding Co. v. Ministry of Religious Affairs, Gov't of Pakistan, [2010] UKSC 46, [2011] 1 A.C. 763.....23, 24

First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)*passim*

Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty., 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....30

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S. 79 (2002)*passim*

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v. M.A.N.</i> <i>Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1068 (1999)	11
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	21, 23
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	32
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	27
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	13
<i>Republic of Ecuador/Chevron Corp.</i> , Rechtbank's- Gravenhage [District Court of the Hague], 2 mei 2012, 38694/HA ZA 11-402 en 408948/HA ZA 11- 2813 (Neth.)	24
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Solvay Pharm., Inc. v. Duramed Pharm., Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	12
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons, W.L.L. v. Toys “R”</i> <i>Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1111 (1998)	10
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	17, 19
Treaties and statutes:	
Agreement for the Promotion and Protection of In- vestments, Arg.-U.K., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33	4, 5
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	3, 10, 11, 18, 24, 26

VI

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159	3
North American Free Trade Agreement, Dec. 17, 1992, 107 Stat. 2057, 32 I.L.M. 289 (1993)	20
United States-Korea Free Trade Agreement, Feb. 10, 2011, http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/korus-fta/final-text	20
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	5, 17
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
9 U.S.C. 10	4, 11
9 U.S.C. 10(a)(4)	6, 11
9 U.S.C. 208	4
9 U.S.C. 307	4
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Abaclat v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/5, Decision on Jurisdiction and Admissibility (Aug. 4, 2011)	33
George A. Bermann, <i>The ‘Gateway’ Problem in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 37 Yale J. Int’l L. 1 (2012)	24
Gary B. Born:	
<i>International Arbitration: Law and Practice</i> (2012)	16
<i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2009)	3, 23, 25, 26, 28, 32
David D. Caron & Lee M. Caplan, <i>The UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules: A Commentary</i> (2d ed. 2012)	3, 23

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Daimler Fin. Servs. AG v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/1, Award (Aug. 22, 2012)	33
Christopher F. Dugan et al., <i>Investor-State Arbitration</i> (2008).....	15, 16, 21, 26, 27, 28
77 Fed. Reg. 18,899 (Mar. 29, 2012).....	5
David Joseph, <i>Jurisdiction and Arbitration Agreements and Their Enforcement</i> (2d ed. 2010).....	17
<i>Methanex Corp. v. United States</i> , Memorial on Jurisdiction and Admissibility of Respondent United States of America, UNCITRAL, Nov. 13, 2000, http://naftaclaims.com/Disputes/USA/Methanex/MethanexUSrejoinder.pdf	20
<i>Mondev Int'l Ltd. v. United States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/2:	
Award on Jurisdiction (Oct. 11, 2002), 42 I.L.M. 85 (2003).....	19
Rejoinder on Competence and Liability of Respondent United States of America, ICSID, Oct. 1, 2001, http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/14711.pdf	20
William W. Park, <i>Determining Arbitral Jurisdiction: Allocation of Tasks Between Courts and Arbitrators</i> , 8 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 133 (No. 2 1997)	24
Restatement (Third) of the U.S. Law of International Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft no. 2, 2012)	11, 24
Jeswald W. Salacuse, <i>The Law of Investment Treaties</i> (2010)	15, 16, 21
Christoph Schreuer, <i>Consent to Arbitration, in The Oxford Handbook of International Investment Law</i> (Peter Muchlinski et al. eds., 2008)	15, 21, 29

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Lawrence Shore, <i>The United States’ Perspective on ‘Arbitrability,’ in Arbitrability: International & Comparative Perspectives</i> (Loukas A. Mistelis & Stavros L. Brekoulakis eds., 2009).....	12
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law Arbitration Rules:	
G.A. Res. 31/98, U.N. Doc. A/RES/31/98 (1976)	23
G.A. Res. 65/22, U.N. Doc. A/RES/65/22 (2011)	3
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2012 U.S. Model Bilateral Investment Treaty</i> , http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/188371.pdf	2
Gus Van Harten, <i>Investment Treaty Arbitration and Public Law</i> (2007).....	17
Kenneth J. Vandavelde, <i>Bilateral Investment Treaties: History, Policy, and Interpretation</i> (2010)	2, 3, 15, 16, 18, 27
<i>Waste Mgmt. v. United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/2, Arbitral Award (June 2, 2000), 40 I.L.M. 56 (2001).....	21, 29
